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Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan


738 Shri Muzibulla Khan:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a)   the total amount of funds released under the scheme ‘Samagra Shiksha’; State-wise/UT-

wise and year-wise, for the last three years;

(b) the total number of beneficiaries under the scheme, State-wise/UT-wise and year-wise, for the last three years;

  (c)    the enrolment number and dropout rate of students under the scheme;

(d)    number of teacher vacancies after the scheme implementation;

(e)    whether the Government shall introduce a measure for filling up the vacancies; and

  (f)     if so, the details thereof?


   ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)


(a): The State/UT-wise and year wise details of funds released under the scheme Samagra Shiksha for the last three years is at Annexure-I.


(b): The State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries under the scheme of Samagra Shiksha during the last three years is at Annexure-II.


(c): The total enrollment and dropout rate at National level as per UDISE+ 2021-22 is as under:


Total Enrollment
Primary Upper Primary Secondary Higher Secondary

121842250 66790692 38528631 28579050
As per UDISE+ 2021-22


Total Dropout Rate
Primary level Upper Primary Secondary

1.46 3.0 12.6
      As per UDISE+ 2021-22


-2-


(d) to (f): The recruitment of teachers is a continuous process. The vacancies keep arising due to a number of factors including retirement of teachers and additional requirements on account of enhanced students’ strength. Education is in the concurrent list of the Constitution. The recruitment, service conditions and deployment of teachers come under the purview of the respective State and Union Territory (UT) Government. The recruitment of teachers in schools is a continuous process and the vacancies keep arising due to retirement, resignation and additional requirements on account of enhanced students’ strength/new schools. However, the Ministry of Education requests the State and UT Governments for filling-up the vacant posts of teachers and their rational deployment, through review meetings and advisories from time to time. Further, the Central Government through the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Samagra Shiksha, provides assistance to the States and UTs for maintaining appropriate Pupil-Teacher Ratio (PTR) as per the prescribed norms for various levels of schooling.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

738 FOR ANSWER ON 08.02.2023 ASKED BY SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN, HON’BLE MP REGARDING

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN


State/UT-wise Central Releases from 2019-20 to 2021-22 under Samagra Shiksha


            (Rs. In lakhs)

 Sl.No. Name of the State/UT
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Central Share Central Share Central Share

1 A & N Islands 3093.94 4037.43 3152.32

2 Andhra Pradesh 105996.21 86975.09 68301.36

3 Arunachal Pradesh 34717.07 33964.52 27996.24

4 Assam 152100.38 159429.09 156156.40

5 Bihar 326693.12 282822.81 340608.45

6 Chandigarh 6371.14 7115.42 10804.09

7 Chhattisgarh 101322.73 35068.41 33236.78

8 Dadra & N. Haveli 3835.33
3493.77 2092.45

9 Daman & Diu 924.44

10 Delhi 25698.06 14926.44 14588.04

11 Goa 1525.39 1788.38 1102.19

12 Gujarat 115286.16 97632.80 89375.71

13 Haryana 61846.56 74570.72 51709.18

14 Himachal Pradesh 47315.93 49230.46 31910.05

15 Jammu & Kashmir 74028.22 38557.43 87398.83

16 Jharkhand 91426.74 86561.21 85897.13

17 Karnataka 73032.69 61010.01 47451.63

18 Kerala 21420.28 23838.59 22512.79

19 Ladakh 4147.17 5806.39 5717.55

20 Lakshadweep 728.11 254.63 216.15

21 Madhya Pradesh 256144.65 246219.48 229279.75

22 Maharashtra 73423.81 63559.58 69302.88

23 Manipur 27363.08 32364.84 18250.19

24 Meghalaya 32311.14 28355.68 27171.38

25 Mizoram 16813.38 18855.02 17968.14

26 Nagaland 19047.59 21347.11 13734.16

27 Odisha 189289.15 130145.67 123807.39

28 Puducherry 786.54 972.44 1397.54

29 Punjab 46239.27 53143.13 50127.01

30 Rajasthan 291132.13 225943.67 240582.13

31 Sikkim 11040.54 6451.72 10012.46

32 Tamil Nadu 176912.17 162153.74 159882.18

33 Telangana 109524.00 34807.36 55327.91

34 Tripura 23492.36 40371.19 22692.81

35 Uttar Pradesh 498559.56 457185.61 204497.10

36 Uttarakhand 51187.76 54149.33 32083.60

37 West Bengal 157905.49 132743.02 130974.48

  Total 3232682.27 2775852.18 2487318.43


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

738 FOR ANSWER ON 08.02.2023 ASKED BY SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN, HON’BLE MP REGARDING

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN


State/UT-wise number of students enrolled in Government and Government-aided schools from 2019-

20 to 2021-22 under Samagra Shiksha


Sl. No State/UTs
Government and Government Aided Enrolment

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 50082 48623 49150

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 4272541 4840272 4902983

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 227225 246619 245567

4 ASSAM 5249793 5332808 5429797

5 BIHAR 19766100 21069020 22186275

6 CHANDIGARH 153416 154820 165623

7 CHHATTISGARH 4079902 4116927 4332554

8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 62267
89545 96216

9 DAMAN & DIU 26998

10 DELHI 2464140 2594831 2822794

11 GOA 247604 248246 250188

12 GUJARAT 7096901 7111090 7378400

13 HARYANA 2133902 2237794 2605340

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 825368 819376 858089

15 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1196370 1253786 1327368

16 JHARKHAND 5033417 5130748 5512915

17 KARNATAKA 6434247 6519265 6911636

18 KERALA 4138992 4192972 4336124

19 LADAKH 23997 25047 25340

19 LAKSHADWEEP 11409 12031 12004

20 MADHYA PRADESH 9252861 9012566 9512694

21 MAHARASHTRA 15958809 15654009 15908009

22 MANIPUR 219680 222314 233441

23 MEGHALAYA 712111 718900 713098

24 MIZORAM 140283 143919 154857

25 NAGALAND 134179 133197 132970

26 ODISHA 6081182 6116729 6111702

27 PUDUCHERRY 102776 105114 110796

28 PUNJAB 2596753 2740969 2894321

29 RAJASTHAN 8517638 8952877 9907843

30 SIKKIM 87447 83932 81873

31 TAMIL NADU 6746094 6895619 7457800

32 TELANGANA 2933955 2986004 3386832

33 TRIPURA 587087 559661 564026

34 UTTAR PRADESH 21592694 22145712 23930240

35 UTTARAKHAND 1104863 1068262 1137119

36 WEST BENGAL 14893751 15288372 15460594

  India 155156834 158871976 167146578

Source: UDISE & UDISE+

In 2020-21 & 2021-22 D&NH and D&D is merged as one UT

